

BOISE COUNTY

RESOLUTION #2022-40

A BOISE COUNTY RESOLUTION TO TRANSFER FUNDS FROM THE BOISE COUNTY SOLID WASTE FUND TO THE BOISE COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE FUND

WHEREAS, the FY 2022 budget, for the Boise County Road & Bridge Fund, was adopted, by the Board of County Commissioners on August 31st, 2021, via Resolution 2021-39; and,

WHEREAS, a budget amendment was made via Resolution 2022-18, for the paving project of approximately 2 miles of Old Emmett Rd., as well as a Change Order Request to that paving project, for an additional .6 miles to pave up to the Horseshoe Bend Transfer Station; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners, the Road & Bridge Superintendent, and the Solid Waste Superintendent, mutually agreed for the Solid Waste Fund to reimburse the Road & Bridge Fund, for the cost of paving in front of the Horseshoe Bend Transfer Station building; and,

WHEREAS, the Road & Bridge Fund properly invoiced the Solid Waste Fund, for the cost of paving in front of the Horseshoe Bend Transfer Station building and said transfer of funds was made; and

WHEREAS, the annual budget has been complied with, in making the said adjustments, and the budget adjustments shall not result in increased property taxes;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Boise County Board of Commissioners approves the budget amendment for the transfer of funds, in the amount of \$16,590.89, from the Boise County Solid Waste Department to the Boise County Road & Bridge Department, as reflected within the Road & Bridge Fund, as follows:

Revenue Bu	da	et:
------------	----	-----

rine Item
02-00-0398-00

Line Thom

Description Transfers

Budget \$500,000.0 Increase \$16,590.89

Amended Budget \$516,590.89

Expense Budget:

Line Item

02-00-0810-03

Description Pavement

Budget \$1,072,099.31 \$16,590.89

Increase

Amended Budget \$1,088,690.20

APPROVED and **ADOPTED** in Open Session on the 26th day of September, 2022.

BOISE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Steven M. Twilega

Clay S. Tucker, Commissioner

Ryan T. Stirm, Commissioner

Mary T. Prisco, Clerk to the Board